Total debts  19,108.56  14,554.46
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  41.32  23.06
Net debts  19,067.24  14,531.40
Total equity  31,649.10  31,284.31
Total debt and equity  50,716.34  45,815.71
Gearing ratio (%) 37.68% 31.77%

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

PPAP Automotive Limited | Annual Report 2022-23

164

 (` in lacs)
  B. Foreign currency sensitivity

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). Foreign currency risk
sensitivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate  Effect on profit before tax
31.03.2023 +5%  (18.02)

-5%  18.02
31.03.2022 +5%  (1.59)

-5%  1.59
Change in JPY rate  Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2023 +5%  (8.09)
 (5%)  8.09

31.03.2022 +5%  (1.06)
 (5%)  1.06

Change in EURO rate  Effect on profit before tax
31.03.2023 +5%  (0.37)

 (5%)  0.37
31.03.2022 +5%  (0.01)

 (5%)  0.01

   The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

 ii. Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

   Credit risk from investments with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the treasury functions in accordance with the